

NO. 18-8320

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

FEB 11 2019

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

APRIL TERM, 2019

DARIUS ANDRE HOLMES,  
PETITIONER,

- VS -

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RECEIVED

MAR - 5 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK SUPREME COURT, U.S.

DARIUS ANDRE HOLMES  
REG. #19578-021  
F.C.I. JESUP GA.  
2680 US HWY. 301 SOUTH  
JESUP, GA. 31599

ORIGINAL

RECEIVED

FEB 15 2019

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
LIST OF PARTIES.....	2
OPINION BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT:	
I. This Court should grant the writ because the circuit court departed from the established rule of Taylor v. United States, 495 US 575(1990), requiring a categorical approach to determine whether a prior state law conviction constitutes a predicate offense under a federal enhancement statute or guideline. The law of the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals represents a radical departure from Taylor and its progenies on question of extreme importance. The Eleventh Circuit failed to recognize that, as in Taylor, the statutory definitions of "serious drug offense"-set forth classes of enumerated qualifying state offenses requiring a categorical approach. etc.....	9
II. This Court should grant the writ because the circuit court departed from the established rule of Buford v. United States, 523 US 59(2001), requiring that the appellate courts should utilize a deferential standard of review(as opposed to de novo review), when reviewing a lower court's determination that prior offenses were consolidated and thus related for purposes of calculating the criminal history, or the applicability of the Career Offender provisions.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21
APPENDIX PAGE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

### UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION PAGE(S)

FIFTH AMENDMENT.....	5
SIXTH AMENDMENT.....	5

### CASES

Buford v. U.S., 523 US 59(2001).....	1,17
Clay v. U.S., 537 US 522(2003).....	16
Descamps v. U.S., 133 US 2276(2013).....	11
Donawa v. U.S. Atty. Gen., 735 F.3d. 1275(11th.Cir.2013).....	14
James v. U.S., 550 US 192(2007).....	13
Johnson v. U.S., 135 S.Ct. 2551(2015).....	7,13
Mathis v. U.S., 136 S.Ct. 2243(2016).....	7,12
Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 US 322(2003).....	19
Nijhawan v. Holder, 557 US 29(2009).....	13
Shapiro v. U.S., 335 US 1(1948).....	16
Shepard v. U.S., 544 US 13(2005).....	11,17
Taylor v. U.S., 495 US 575(1990).....	i,1,7,10,12,13,18
U.S. v. Aguilar-Ortiz, 450 F.3d. 1271(11th.Cir.2006).....	18
U.S. v. Alexander, 331 F.3d. 116(D.C.Cir.2003).....	14
U.S. v. Allen, 282 F.3d. 339(5th.Cir.2002).....	14
U.S. v. Bradford, 277 F.3d. 1311(11th.Cir.2002).....	17
U.S. v. Bynum, 669 F.3d. 880(8th.Cir.2012).....	13,14
U.S. v. Day, 465 F.3d. 1262(11th.Cir.2006).....	18
U.S. v. Holmes, 681 F.App'x 811(11th.Cir.2017).....	6
U.S. v. Samuel, 580 F.App'x 836(11th.Cir.2014).....	14
U.S. v. Smith, 775 F.3d. 1262(11th.Cir.2014).....	12,14
U.S. v. Trent, 767 F.3d. 1046(10th.Cir.2014).....	13
U.S. v. Tucker, 703 F.3d. 205(3rd.Cir.2012).....	13
U.S. v. Washington, 629 F.3d. 403(4th.Cir.2011).....	14
U.S. v. Whindleton, 797 F.3d. 105(1st.Cir.2015).....	13
U.S. v. Williams, 340 F.3d. 1231(11th.Cir.2003).....	17
U.S. v. Winbush, 407 F.3d. 703(5th.Cir.2005).....	14

### STATUTORY PROVISIONS

18 U.S.C. §922(g).....	4,6
18 U.S.C. §924(e).....	4,6,10,13,14
21 U.S.C. §801.....	4
21 U.S.C. §802.....	4,9
21 U.S.C. §841(a).....	6
21 U.S.C. §951.....	4
28 U.S.C. §636(b)(1)(B).....	7
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. §2101(C).....	3
28 U.S.C. §2253(c)(2).....	19
28 U.S.C. §2255.....	3,5,7

### GEORGIA STATE STATUTE

§16-13-30.....	4,15
----------------	------

### FLORIDA STATE STATUTE

§893.13.....	14
